
August 4, 2014 

Ms. Jessica L. Giese 
Records Clerk 
City of Harker Heights 
402 Indian Trail 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Harker Heights, Texas 76548 

Dear Ms. Giese: 

OR2014-13473 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 531518. 

The City of Harker Heights (the "city") received a request for (1) the name and address of 
the individual who adopted two specified animals; (2) proof of sterilization of the two 
specified animals; (3) information pertaining to the number of adoptions that complied with 
sterilization requirements in a specified year; and ( 4) information pertaining to the number 
of adoptions that did not comply with sterilization requirements in a specified year. You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
information. 

Section 552.1 08(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... it is information that deals with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction 
or deferred adjudication[.]" Gov't Code§ 552.108(a)(2). A governmental body claiming 
section 552.1 08(a)(2) must demonstrate that the requested information relates to a criminal 
investigation that concluded in a final result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. 
See id. § 552.301(e)(l)(A); Open Records Decision No. 434 at 2-3 (1986). The submitted 
information consists of administrative documents of the city's animal control department. 
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Although you state the submitted information relates to "paperwork that was concluded with 
no action taken," you have failed to demonstrate the information at issue relates to a 
concluded criminal case "that did not result in conviction or deferred adjudication." Gov't 
Code § 552.1 08(a)(2). Thus, we conclude the city may no~ withhold the submitted 
information under section 552.108(a)(2) ofthe Government Code. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code§ 552.101. 1 Section 552.101 of the Government Code encompasses section 826.0211 
of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in part: 

(a) Information contained in a rabies vaccination certificate or in any record 
compiled from the information contained in one or more certificates that 
identifies or tends to identify an owner or an address, telephone number, or 
other personally identifying information of an owner of a vaccinated animal 
is confidential and not subject to disclosure under Chapter 552, Government 
Code. The information contained in the certificate or record may not include 
the social security number or the driver's license number of the owner of the 
vaccinated animal. 

Health & Safety Code § 826.0211 (a). We note section 826.0211 is applicable only to 
information contained in a rabies vaccination certificate or in a record compiled from 
information contained in one or more rabies vaccination certificates. The submitted 
information includes rabies vaccination certificates. Therefore, the owners' identifying 
information within the rabies certificates, which we have marked, must be withheld under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 826.0211 ofthe Health 
and Safety Code. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle 
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title or registration, or personal 
identification document issued by an agency of this state or another state or country is 
excepted from public release. See Gov't Code § 552.130. Upon review, we find portions 
of the remaining information consist of motor vehicle record information. Accordingly, the 
city must withhold the motor vehicle record information we marked under section 552.130 
of the Government Code. 

In summary, the city must withhold the information we marked under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 826.0211 of the Health and Safety Code. The 

'The Office of the Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalf of a governmental body, 
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision N~s. 48 I (1987), 480 (1987), 470 
(I 987). 
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city must also withhold the motor vehicle record information we marked under 
section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. The remaining information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circ':lmstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Kenny Moreland 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KJM/som 

Ref: ID# 53 1518 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


